CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS AGENDA ITEM DEPARTMENT HEAD'S SUMMARY FORM

AGENDA DATE: May 10, 2022 PUBLIC HEARING DATE: May 10, 2022

CONTACT PERSON(S) NAME AND PHONE NUMBER: Philip F. Etiwe, (915) 212-1553

Providencia Velazquez, (915) 212-1567

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: District 8

STRATEGIC GOAL: #3 Promote the Visual Image of El Paso

SUBGOAL: 3.1 Provide business friendly permitting and inspection processes

3.2 Improve the visual impression of the community

SUBJECT:

A Resolution that the City Council authorizes the Mayor to sign a letter in support of the proposed National Register of Historic Places nomination of the structure located at 211 N. Mesa Street (Kress Building), City of El Paso, El Paso County, Texas.

Subject Property: 211 N. Mesa

BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:

The National Register nomination of the Kress Building meets the criteria of A. Property is associated with events that have made a significant contribution to the broad patterns of our history and C. Property embodies the distinctive characteristics of a type, period, or method of construction or represents the work of a master, or possesses high artistic values, or represents a significant and distinguishable entity whose components lack individual distinction. This nomination will enable the property to qualify a 20% federal investment tax credit and a 25% state tax credit if rehabilitated for commercial use per the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation and for technical assistance from the State Historic Preservation Office for properties listed on the National Register of Historic Places.

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:

N/A

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:

N/A

HAVE ALL AFFECTED DEPARTMENTS BEEN NOTIFIED? X YES NO

PRIMARY DEPARTMENT: Planning & Inspections, Planning Division

SECONDARY DEPARTMENT: N/A

EΡ				

Philip Ctiws

(If Department Head Summary Form is initiated by Purchasing, client

department should sign also)

RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO:

That the Mayor is authorized to sign a letter in support of the proposed National Register of Historic Places nomination of the Kress Building (211 N. Mesa Street).

APPROVED this	s day of _	, 2022.		
		THE CITY OF EL PASO:		
ATTEST:		Oscar Leeser Mayor		
Laura D. Prine City Clerk	_			
ADDDOVED AS TO FORM.		ADDDOVED AS TO CONTENT.		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: Philip Tiwe		
Russell T. Abeln		Philip Etiwe, Director		
Assistant City Attorney		Planning and Inspections		